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LOK SABHA 

Tuesday, August 20, 1968IS1'l11)4'1Ul 29, 
1890 (S4M) 

The Lok Sabha met at Ele"m of the 
Clock. 

[Mil. SPEAK-Ell in the Chair 1 
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS 

PRICES OF SHOES FOR EXPORT '1'0 USSR 

·541. SHRI SHARDA NAND: Will 
the Minister of COMMERCE be 
pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that the 
Russian Government offers higher 
price for shoes and other goods if the 
same are purchased through the 
"Bharat Vindhya", Ring Road, South 
Extension,. New Delhi; 

(b) whether Government propose to 
make an enquiry to find out the 
reasons therefor; 

(c) whether it is also a fact that 
this extra money is partly used for 
the Communist activities in India; and 

(~) if so, whether Government have 
made an inquiry in the matter? 

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE 
(SHRI DINESH SINGH) : (a) No, Sir. 
'Bharat Vindhya are not associates 
of S.T.C. for the exports of shoes or 
other footwear to the Soviet Union. 

(b) to (d). Do not arise. 

IIlTmm~ : ll'~;;n;m~ 
~f.r.f~<n~1f~'Iiliif;rnr 
~ lIN ~ iflfT am: 3f"lf ~ 
if fiRr;n lIN ~ ? 
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'1ft fr.nr ~: 1l 'r 311ft ~ ~ f.!; 
~ '!iii 'r ~ 1it "!ffi lIT am: ~ 
~o ito mo if; ;ffiIf ~ ~ ~ 
~~~~I 

-nmm~: ;pf[~~ ~~ 
f.!; ~ ~ ;tT ma-~ flf<;r o;mrr 
t iIR "i[ ma-~ am: 3f"lf ~ 
~~? 

'lfffm~: ~~~ 1l 
~crT~~~f.!;"i[~~~ I 

'1ft ~ ~ .. f?m~ : W "!IT<t if; 
~ (~) If ftm" ~ : 

''whether it !s a fact that the 
Russian Government offers higher 
prices for shoes and other goods .... 

"am: 'TR" 'f;T aN ~ "Il!i 
~ ~''''';rif.' ~~~ WI!.' <!.~, .. ''"''''''~ ... '''' 
1it~~;;rr~~ I ;pf[~ 
~~~fiI;~~if;, 
;;it UIT if; «N ¥ 'f;T 0lfT'm: rn t, 
~~,flfom,~~ 
~~if;~~~am:~ 
if; ~ ~ • ~ 'Iili rofifa 1IO't; 
~q;1f, ~~, 'Iit~if 

~ ~ ~ I f.fIn!T ~ 
arorm: ~o tto mo ij; q.. fi 
~ ~~, ~ 
~o ito mo if ~ ~ 'lit ~ 
rn~~f.t;l:rr; ;jfij"~ifm 

m:rr,crT"I§: m<f~if;~ ~~ 
iji"{~e tto mo if~~'Iit~ 
fit;lIT am: ~ UIT ~ lIN lIlIT I 'flIT 
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~ 'lit ~ ~ ~ f'I; ~ 'li4- if; ~ 
iJ ~ ~ ~ am: "fir 'lit ~ 
;r lffik li m:fu;ir Sl"'3"f ~ ~), <it 
~ ~ 'Ii4" '!it ~<g 'fOmf~, ~ 
~ ~ m 'fOmf ~ am: ~o eTo IDo 
~~'fOmf~f'I;~'f'1'!<n1f'R 
<:WI" ~ ;m;r ~ <ct I ~ 't 
fuu: 4' <f(fRT ~ ~ f'I; ..... . 

MR. SPEAKER: No, he need not 
give any example. He has already 
taken so much time. Now, let the 
hon. Minister answer. 

'5I'Tfcr.I'~f~ : 3f~~, am 
;r "'iITffl <nf.w:r" 't m li ~ ~ 
'I>"t~<::T~1 ~~~ 
am:9i1f[ro~'l>"til'ffi~~ 
~ I ~"'mli~'R!T~~ I 

..n~f~:4'~~~ 
~ f<t; ~ 0 it 0 ID" if; 3f<'fTiIT am: m-
mID~~,.,.twr~~~ 

~~~? 

'51'1 f,f.\'~ fff~ : ~o ito mo 't 
3f<'fTiIT am: 'Iil{ om<: "L(f ~ ~ 
~~ I ~~o ito mo 't~ 
~ ~ om<: ~ f.f;lf orR\' ~, ~ 
~~~~I 

'51'1 m. ;rolf <'rn'f : 'flIT ~ ~ ~ fi!; 
an1fU li ~ fir-fr 1fl!i'A' 'I>"t ~ 't 
~mr~·~;;rRr~, ~~ 
..". mr~ ~ 'R ~ ~ f1r.r(fi 
~,~~ ~li mr~~ 
"I':<'l11I<'fm~; ~~,~~~ 
~'!I"t~'fliT'f@'~~t ? 

.n~f~:~~;r~ 
flTit f.!w ~ ~, 3f1I<: ~ ~ ~ ~, 
~ 1l ~ if>[ ;;rqyif ~ {tTl I 

..n W~ ~.~: ~Olfm­
ron am: ~-Wli ~ ;r;if.t <mfI' '!I"t 

¥T 't mm if>[ ~ if.f li ~ 
[fU 'fiT$T 'l'WIlCf ~ ~ I .~ fuu: 
'flIT m:<m: ~ ~ ~ f'I; 
~) a:ro ~ +rr<1 7n'lf 0!fI1m:: 
fifrnf '!I"t m-r ;;rrii' am: ~ ~ 
0!fI1m:: ~ l[T '>RrT if>[ mm <ct, 
i'f!fi!; ~ if; ~ ~ "fl'!T srrn 'I>"t 
~Ofl[ln- ? 

"lH<:;:m ~ : 4'~ 3Ilfr ~ ~ f'I; 
¥T if>[ f.r:mr~ ~ ~ I 
~ ~ ~ f'I; ~o eTo IDo ~ <it ~ 
~ 'f'fRIT ~, ~ f'I;ID Of ~ iJ ~ 
~~om<:~~ I ~~ 
~ ~ m li 'l'WIlCf f.f;lf orf.f 'I>"t iI'ffi ~T 
~ I ~ iI'ffi ~ 'I>"t <fr if{ ~ ~w 
Wfi ~ I 3f1I<: 1fl'il'f1<r ~ l!~ 'Iil{ 
@rn iI'ffi ~, <fr 4' '3"1 't m li <iftif 
~I 

>.ir B'~ 'iR 'f.W~ : 4' '1~ 
'tmli~~~nr~{m' I 

SHRI HEM BARUA: Although we 
have rupee payment trade agreement 
with Soviet Russia and other East 
European countries, is it a fact that 
rupee payment trade agreement is a 
misnomer and what we rely OD is 
barter of goods between the ditferent 
countries? Further, is it a fact that 
the price is calculated on the rupee 
basis? 

SHRI DINESH SINGH: Yes, it is a 
barter trade where the value is cal-
culated in Indian rupee. 

SHRI S. ¥. :aANER.JD: 1 am 
happy that UIe export of I\bQIIS to the 
Soviet UniOD and other East European 
countries is OD the increase. May I 
!mow whether it is a fact that some 
orders have been given by the STC 
to Messrs. Cooper Anen & Co. in 
Kanpur to save their industry from 
crisis, and if so, the value of the 
orders placed OD them? 
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SHRI DINESH SINOH: The. STC 
has given some orders to Messrs. 
Cooper Allen & Co., but I could not 
give the exact value of! hand. 

~ '"" nm ~: ~~ 
'lit ~ ;rnr If>"T ~m ~ fi!; ~ ~ 
<II'If\'fu;T ~ ~ ~ <i'wi'lfz"'01 o:niR 
ljt ~ ~~, ror ~ ~ "'"' ~ 'I'TiR 
~~!oTT"<f"'"'~i?~ 
SIiIiR i ~ <tT 'f~ 'Ilit\i 'lit 
~~~~~ ~~'IIT ~ 
~ I 'flIT ~ <l m ~ 0!1lTIIi 
~ fi!; apftfu;r am ~ i mm ~ 
~ lift 'Ilit\i lIT ~ 'lit amrr ~ 
~ ~ 'I>"l1rcr fi!;cA)~, 'flIT ~ ~ iflT 

rc\{l"illfif~~lIT ~ ~ ~~, 
lfF.f ~ ~~, ~ 'flIT ~ 1M IR: 
~~~iflT~~~? 

",1 f~;m ~ : ~ ~, 3ff'f 

'til am: ~ ifl't fcrfur t fiI; ~ 
llli" ;;it ~ ~,~ IliT lIT'k ~ 
'Ranmfur~ I ~~~~~ 
~~fi!;mr~~~~ 
'RIT ~ fi!; fiI><fifr ~ flt;or ~ 
'Rmrif~am:mriflT~ I 

~ if ~ ~ f.mrur ~ 0I1fT ~ 
~ I ~;;it ~ ~o ito mo ~ Tfuf 
~rn~,~if;m~~~ 
~~fi!; ~ mr ~ 'R fiflf>"r 
3l1R I ~ CI'f." ~ i!TQ iflT ~ ~ 
fi!;~~mr~'R~~ 
~r~, mr ~ 'R ~ ~, 'flIT if 
~~,,~~'fi':~~? 

",,: 3fllf ~ <1Ti'Tr: ~o ito mo 
it.q~~,~~if;~>1' 

~ lfl<'f amrr ~ am: ~ ~'if[ ;;mrr ~ I 
~ iflT· lfl<'f ~ ;;mrr ~ am: 
~ 5f'fon: 4i"i1fi!"'<1 ~ ifl't ~­
~~.q:~~~;;mfi 

~ I 'IlITm<m:il'~~~~~ 
'Ift~fi!; ~ iflT ~~ ~ 
~; ~.'ifl";;mrr~, i'fT1flIT m<m: ;m 
IR: ifl't{ f.f!t(:fVT ~ ? 

'litw.m~.: ~~if 

~~m>1'~~ifti!TQ~ 
~ I ~~fil;~iflT~m 
~ f.;ro: ~ ~ I 3W ~ ~ ;;mrr ~, 
i'fTm1<f~1 3W~~~ 
mlf!W~~, <fr~~~ 
<tT ;;rt.r m I 

'lit aiA 5J1Iirn ~r : ~~, 
~<fr ~'R~-amr~;;mrr~ I 

MR. SPEAKER: It is not a debate 
that we are having now. 

SHRI LOBO PRABHU: Would the 
han. Minister clarity whether the price 
of shoes has been reduced by Rs. 6 
this year as compared to the prices 
last year notwithstanding the fact that 
the price of shoes in the country has 
risen ? Secondly, would the hon. 
Minister clarify what the prices of the 
shoes sold to Russia is as compared to 
the prices of the shoes sold to other 
countries? He may in this connection 
confirm that the prices 01 shoes sold 
to Russia are not even half the price 
of the equivalent quality of shoes in 
the free market in Europe? 

SHRI DINESH SINGH: The hon. 
Member knows very well that there 
are no prices of shoes in general; 
there is a price for each individual 

. variety of shoes. 

SHRI LOBO PRABHU: I am taUi:-
ing of the average price. 

SHRI DINESH SINGH: If he would 
wish me to giVe him the price of any 
particular variety, I would be very' 
glad to provide him with the figure. 

SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH: The ques-
tion is whether there has been lUI 
average decline of prices. It may be 
"Of all varieties. But has there been 
any decline? 
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SHRI DDlESH SINGH: With all 
due respect to the hon. member, I do 
not need his assistanCe to answer the 
question. I have to satisfy you and I 
shall do my best to do it. 

So far as the general prices ot shoes 
are concerned, shoes sola to the Soviet 
Union are also sold at our export 
prices. There is no discrimination 
between shoes sold to the Soviet 
Union and to any other part ot the 

, 'World. 

SHRl R. K. SINHA: The Bharat 
Vanijya and other firms which trade 
with the Soviet Union and East Europe 
are brought under discussion many 
timell in this Jiouse. Is such trade 
with East Europe or the Soviet Union 
permitted and if there is legitimate 
trade, is there any lacuna that they 
have discovered in the functioning of 
these trade organisations, including 
this organisation which has been men-
tioned ? If not, why should such 
questions be oft-repeated in order to 
embarrass OUr trade relations with the 
Soviet Union? 

SHRIC. K. BHATI'ACHARYYA: 
What is the objection? 

·MR. SPEAKER: It is no question 
at all. 

PRICE OF SoDIUM NITRATE 

*543. SHRI SITARAM KESRI : 
Will the Minister ot INDUSTRIAL 
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY 
AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 

<a) whether it is a tact that the 
acid manufacturers, research labora-
tories and defence establishments 
have been seriously hit due to the 
exorbitant price ot sodium nitrate for 
industrial uae; and 

(b) it so, the steps taken to hold 
the price. and help the aboVe men-
tioned UI!el'S? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
:MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMJ:NT AND COMPANY AF-
FAIRS (SHRI BHANU PRAKASH 
SINGH): (a) There has been a rise 
in the price of sodium nitrate on' 
account of devaluation and other 

factors. The requirements of sodium 
nitrate in research laboratories is very 
little. Defence establishments have 
their own synthetic nitric acid factory. 
As regards acid manufacturers, the 
manufacture of nitric acid based on 
sodium nitrate has become somewhat 
out-dated. 

(b) The State Trading Corporation 
is arranging the import as well as 
distributi9ll to actual users of sodium 
nitrate at fixed price, the distribution 
being on the recommendations ot the 
Directorate General of Technical 
Development and the Development 
Commissioner (Small Scale Indus-
tries). 

.n~~:~~ 
;;~;n$'liT~~~~ 

~~~iIT'IT~ I ~~*r~ 
~~mm~ij'~if;'[~ 

~ "'IT, Ifln' ;r;r ~ 'lit lH'fT ~ 
0I1TT~? 4'~'Ifr~~~f.f; 
'f'n' ~ ~ Ii."thif'ilf<,'i 11;"lWr~ 
'liT am: ~ a{Tq' 'lit 'fi't{ ~q '1ft ~ 
~~m-~~m-#~f.;~ 

~f.f;~~~~ri ~~~ 
~~it~~ ~am:~~­
~~~~~~? 
4' ~ ~ ~ f.f; ~ ~ "'!fiT 'l<f 

3fl'11; ~ ~ ~ ~ 3fl'f.t 'flIT ~ 
~~~~'Iit~m~ 

~am:~'Iit ~~~~ 
~? 

.~ ~ <I1fr ~mr-m 
~llfT (.n ... ~i;r ~ ~) : ;;mq 
#~'l'QT~fif;~~~ 
~~~~i ~~~(l:t~~ 
f.f; fC~",,!\{"i'1 ~ ~ ~ ~r ~ i 
~ ~ ~ pi' f", ~ en l!;ftri><'f~ 
~ ~ ~1i 'fi"W "'IT m 
i,'I'if~ 'R~ ~¥t'1'fi~ 
~~ i!IiI'~f'nli<t~ ~flT 




